
 

 

 

 
Despatched: 14.09.15 

 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE  

22 September 2015 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Lowe  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Parkin 

Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Eyre, Gaywood, Halford, Horwood, Parson, Pearsall, Rosen 

and Ms. Tennessee 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 16 June 2015, as a correct 

record. 

 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meetings (if any)   

 
 

 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

 

5. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee (if 

any)  

 

 

 
 

 

6. SENCIO Presentation   

 
 

 

7. Budget: Review of Service Dashboards and Service 

Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

(Appendix A To Follow) 

 

(Pages 7 - 28) 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

8. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  (Pages 29 - 32)  

 To note the minutes of the meetings of the Health 

Liaison Board held on 8 July and 16 September 

2015, and receive any updates from the Chairman of 

the Health Liaison Board. 

(16 September to follow) 

 

  

9. HERO Verbal Update (to include a short 

presentation on the initiative)  

 

 
Pat Smith 

Tel: 01732 227355 



 

 

 

10. Review of Disabled Facilities Grant process  (Pages 33 - 40) 

 
Pat Smith, Jane Ellis 

Tel: 01732 

227355/7296 

11. Health Inequalities Action Plan - End of Year 

Summary Report And Draft 2015-2018 plan  

(Pages 41 - 110) 

 
Hayley Brooks, Lesley 

Bowles Tel: 01732 

227272/7335 

12. Fuel Poverty - briefing note  (Pages 111 - 118) 

 
 

 

13. Work Plan  (Pages 119 - 120) 

 
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

* timings given are approximate only and it may be taken before after the times indicated. 



1 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Lowe (Chairman) (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Parkin (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Dr. Canet, Eyre, Gaywood, Halford, Horwood, Pearsall and 

Rosen 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Parson and Ms. Tennessee 

 

 

 

1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Lowe be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

 (Cllr. Lowe in the Chair) 

 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Parkin  be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 

the ensuing municipal year. 

 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest. 

 

4. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder explained that she had only been in post for a few weeks and would 

therefore be providing a verbal update at this meeting but that a written updated would 

be provided with the agenda papers for future meetings. 

 

The MP for Tonbridge, Edenbridge and Malling, Tom Tugendhat had indicated that he 

was hoping to make Edenbridge a Dementia Friendly Town. 

 

Cllr Pearsall provided an update on “Dementiaville”, a Chanel 4 documentary that looked 

at the support p
[...]
uted with the following Membership from the Housing and Health Advisory 

Committee: 

Cllr Dr. Canet, Cllr Eyre, Cllr Gaywood, Cllr Horwood and Cllr Parkin.  Councillors Dr. Canet, 

Gaywood and Horwood were also members of the Planning Advisory Committee.  The 

Working Group would report back to the Housing and Health Advisory Committee in 

March 2016. 

 

Resolved: That, subject to approval by the Planning Advisory Committee 

 

a) a Working Group be set up to consider Housing Need and using the planning 

system to provide more properties of the type needed within the District; 

 

b) the Working Group consist of six Members; and 

 

c) Cllrs. Dr Canet, Eyre, Gaywood, Horwood and Parkin be the Members from the 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee. 

 

7. Health Liaison Board  

 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Health Liaison Board held on 22 April 2015.  

Members also noted a reported written by the former Chairman of the Health Liaison 

Board, Mrs Alison Cook which provided an overview of the work of the Board over the 

previous two years.  Councillor Mrs Bosley, the Chairman of the Health Liaison Board 

explained that the purpose of the Board was to bring together all the Members involved 

in health related bodies across the District and enable an information exchange. 

 

The Committee thanked former Councillor Mrs Cook for the report which had provided a 

good basis to progress the health agenda across the District. 

 

8. Work Plan  

 
The Committee considered its work plan for 2015/15 and made the following 

suggestions and amendments: 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 16 June 2015 

4 

 

13 October 2015 

 

The HERO Update would include a short presentation providing an overview of the HERO 

initiative. 

 

The Health Priorities – Better Care Fund item would initially be considered by the Health 

Liaison Board which would then make recommendations to the Housing and Health 

Advisor
[...]
000 in each of the following nine years. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings. 

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory Committees 

are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the Council’s resources are 

used in the most suitable manner.  

Introduction and Background 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past eleven years has worked towards 

increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through the use of a 

number of strategies including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives; 

• significantly reducing the back office function; 

• improved value for money; 

• maximising external income; 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services; and 

• an emphasis on statutory rather than non-statutory services. 

2 Over this period the Council has focused on delivering high quality services based 

on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and stakeholders.  In 

financial terms, the adoption of this strategy has to date allowed the Council to 

move away from its reliance on general fund reserves. 

3 Due to the level of funding and other potential changes and uncertainties, it is 

increasingly difficult to anticipate with sufficient accuracy what the level of 

Government settlement is likely to be. However, using the data sources available 

to the Council, this report sets out a budget over the 10-year period but recognises 

that it is likely that more accurate data will become available in future months and 

current assumptions may need to be updated.  

4 In setting its budget for 2011/12 onwards, the Council reco
[...]
for the 

Council to become financially self-sufficient. This would mean the Council no 

longer required direct funding from Government, through Revenue Support Grant 

or New Homes Bonus, to deliver its services. 

10 This approach was adopted in response to the financial challenges the Country is 

faced with in bringing its public spending down to ensure it is able to live within its 

means. In practice this has seen Government funding to local authorities 

dramatically reduced since 2010/11 with Sevenoaks District Council seeing a 

32% reduction is its funding from government in 2015/16 alone. 

11 The decision to become financially self-sufficient is intended to give the Council 

greater control over their services, reducing the potential for decision making to be 

influenced by the level of funding provided by government to local authorities.  

12 The 10-year budget attached at Appendix F assumes no Revenue Support Grant 

from 2016/17 and no New Homes Bonus from 2019/20.  If funding continues to 

be received from these sources, the intention is to put it into the Financial Plan 

Reserve which can be used to support the 10-year budget by funding invest to 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

save initiatives and support for the Property Investment Strategy.  One of the aims 

of the Property Investment Strategy is to achieve returns of 6%; therefore using 

funding for this purpose will result in additional year on year income that is not 

impacted by Government decisions. 

13 Cabinet are keen to become financially self-sufficient early to be ahead of the 

game and after reviewing the assumptions in the 10-year budget it is clear that it 

is an achievable aim to be free from Government control and be able to move 

ahead in the knowledge that this council has the financial resources to provide the 

services that the district’s residents want into the future. 

Service Dashboards 

14 This is a new document as it is the intention to provide Members with 
[...]
 Members will be asked at the Advisory Committees are: 

a) What services should the Council invest more in? 

b) What services should the Council disinvest from? 

c) What services work well? 

d) What services don’t work well? 

e) What issues would you like Cabinet to take into account? 

31 Officers will summarise the answers before the Committee decides on suggestions 

to be recommended to Cabinet.  The focus of the answers and recommendations 

should be on the services within the terms of reference of the Advisory Committee 

however, comments relating to other services will also be passed onto Cabinet. 

Process and Timetable 

32 This report is the second stage of the budget process as shown in the Budget 

Timetable (Appendix G). 

33 It is possible that Advisory Committees may have to re-address service budgets in 

January if significant changes have taken place leading to a large and 

unmanageable deficit. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 7



 

Key Implications 

Financial 

All financial implications are covered elsewhere in this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

There are no legal implications. 

For the effective management of our resources and in order to achieve a sustainable 

budget it is essential that all service cost changes and risks are identified and 

considered. 

Challenges and risks are included in the Service Dashboards and each Service Change 

Impact Assessment (SCIA) includes the likely impacts including a risk analysis. 

Financial risks will be reviewed again when the Cabinet publishes its proposals for the 

annual budget. 

Equality Assessment 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty (section 

149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, 

harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the Equality Act 2010, (ii) 

advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups, and (iii) foster 

go
[...]
100% in 16/17

2% all years

2% in all years

£250,000 16/17 onwards

£500,000 from 16/17, £700,000 from 18/19, £800,000 onwards

1% in 16/17 - 19/20, 2% later years

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  Appendix G 

2016/17 Budget Setting Timetable 
 

 Date Committee 

Stage 1 

Financial Prospects and Budget 

Strategy 2016/17 and Beyond 

1 September Finance AC 

17 September Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 2 

Review of Service Dashboards and 

Service Change Impact Assessments 

(SCIAs) 

22 September Housing & Health AC 

24 September Economic & Comm. Dev. AC 

6 October Direct & Trading AC 

8 October Legal & Dem. Svs AC 

13 October Planning AC 

17 November Finance AC 

26 November Policy & Performance AC 

  � 
Stage 3 

Budget Update 

(incl. Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs), feedback from 

Advisory Committees) 

3 December Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 4 

Budget Update 

(incl. Government Support information) 
14 January Cabinet 

  � 
 

Stage 5 

Budget Update and further review of 

Service Change Impact Assessments 

(if required) 

 January - 

February 
Advisory Committees 

  � 
Stage 6 

Budget Setting Meeting 

(Recommendations to Council) 
4 February Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 7 

Budget Setting Meeting 

(incl. Council Tax setting) 
16 February Council 

 

 

Note: The Scrutiny Committee may ‘call in’ items concerning the budget setting process. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

HEALTH LIAISON BOARD 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 July 2015 commencing at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. Mrs. Bosley (Chairman) 
 

Cllr. Brookbank (Vice Chairman) 
  
 Cllrs. Abraham, Brookbank, Dr. Canet, Clark, Dyball, McArthur and Parkin 

 
 
 

1. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest.  
 
3. Actions From 
[...]
 plan  

 
The work plan was discussed and the Health Priorities Better Care Fund would be moved 
to the meeting on the 25 November 2015 and Health Watch would be invited to the 
September 2015 meeting. The Chairman advised the Board that it was hoped to 

progress the health agenda across the Council’s core business however the Terms of 
Reference for the Board would be looked into and an update would be provided at the 

next meeting. 
 
 

 
THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 4.10 PM 

 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 32

Agenda Item 8



 

REVIEW OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT PROCESS 

Housing & Health Advisory Committee – 22 September 2015 

 

Report of  Chief Housing Officer  

Status: For Information 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary 

This report sets out the findings of the evaluation of a pilot project undertaken by the 

Housing Advice and Standards Team to deliver all aspects of Disabled Facilities Grants 

(DFGs) in house.  These findings support a Portfolio Holders decision which has been 

taken where it has been agreed that the pilot project was successful and the Council 

should continue to provide all aspects of works connected with DFGs in house. 

Benefits of the in house service have been identified as: 

• Improved ability to effectively manage DFG budget spend; 

• A more responsive service for residents is provided with a high level of customer 

satisfaction; 

• The generation of income for the Council; 

• Positive benefits for the Council’s reputation as the Council is identified by 

residents and their extended families as providing a valuable and much needed 

service. 

 

This report supports the Key Aim of  

Community Plan: Caring Communities – Action 1 - Adapting properties to enable older 

and vulnerable people to live as independently as possible. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Lowe 

Contact Officer(s) Jane Ellis Ext. 7296 

Recommendation to Housing & Health Advisory Committee:   

(a) To note the contents of the report.  

Reason for
[...]
132 89 77 77 

              

Total amount of grant approved to date £280,296.00 £742,934.17 £875,859.00 £565,732.00 £494,720.00 £521,834.31 

              

Average value of grants approved in financial year £8,494.00 £12,179.25 £6,901.00 £6,356.55 £6,425.00 £6,777.00 

              

No of applications outstanding 1 0 5 5 0 1 

              

No of enquiries outstanding 44 89 37 29 161 37 

              

Av time for approval year to date (wks/dys) 13 days 13.25 Days 103 days 14 8 7 days 

              

 

P
age 44

A
genda Item

 10



 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT HEALTH INEQUALITIES ACTION PLAN - END OF YEAR SUMMARY 

REPORT AND DRAFT 2015-18 PLAN 

Housing & Health Advisory Committee – 22 September 2015 

Report of  Chief Officer Communities & Business 

Status: For Consideration 

Also considered by: Health Liaison Board - 16 September 2015  

Cabinet – 15 October 2015 

Key Decision: Yes 

Executive Summary: The 2014/15 annual summary report of the Sevenoaks District 

‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan for Members to note.  Draft 2015-18 

Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan for Members to consider and adopt. 

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing health inequalities and improve health and 
wellbeing for all 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Michelle Lowe  

Contact Officer Hayley Brooks Ext. 7272 

Recommendation to Health Liaison Board:   

Members are asked to note the report 

Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee:  

Members are asked to note the ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan and 

consider and recommend to Cabinet that the Draft 2015 – 18 Sevenoaks District Health 

Inequalities Action Plan be adopted.  

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That Cabinet consider and adopt the Draft 2015 – 2018 Sevenoaks District Health 

Inequalities Action Plan. 

Reason for recommendation: The 2014-15 annual report summaries actions taken by 

Health Action Team partners.  Adoption of the new three year Plan to co
[...]
tion programmes by 

this Council, through a Service Level Agreement.  Further funding for 2016/17 has 

not yet been confirmed by KCC. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.  

16 There are no legal implications relating to this report 

Page 48

Agenda Item 11



 

Equality Assessment  

17 Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality Duty 

(section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) eliminate unlawful 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 

Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 

different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 

groups. The impact has been analysed and does not vary between groups of 

people. The decisions recommended through this paper are the result of a wide-

ranging health impact assessment and the action plan responds to the identified 

needs. 

Resources (non financial) 

18 Staff to co-ordinate and facilitate the health projects are paid from the funding 

that this Council receives from Kent County Council Public Health Directorate.  

Conclusions 

19 Members are asked to note the contents of the 2014/15 annual summary report 

for the 2013-15 Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan at Appendix A. 

20 Members are asked to consider and adopt the new 2015-18 Sevenoaks District 

‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan at Appendix B. 

Appendices Appendix A –2014/15 Annual Summary Report 

Appendix B – 2015-18 Sevenoaks District Health 

Inequalities Plan  

Background Papers: Sevenoaks District Community Plan  

2013-15 Sevenoaks District ‘Mind the Gap’ Health 

Inequalities Plan  

Health Impact Assessment  

Lesley Bowles 

Chief Officer – Communities & Business 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 14 

 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Health Inequalities Annual Report  

April 2014 – March 2015
[...]
ental Well-being Impact Assessment 
NHS - National Health Service 
NICE - National Institute for Health and Clinical Excellence 
PACT - Partners and Communities Together 
PCSO - Police Community Support Officer 
PSHE - Personal, Social & Health Education 

P
age 112

A
genda Item

 11



 

SEVENOAKS DISTRICT ‘MIND THE GAP’ PLAN - Building bridges to better 49 

SDC  - Sevenoaks District Council 
SRE - Sex & Relationships Education 
VAWK - Voluntary Action Within Kent 
WK - West Kent 
YAP - Young Active Parents 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For Further Information please contact: 
 
Hayley Brooks 
Health & Communities Manager 
Sevenoaks District Council 
Tel: 01732 227000 
Email: hayley.brooks@sevenoaks.gov.uk 
Website: www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/health 

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank



FUEL POVERTY 

 

BRIEFING PAPER 

 

James Young  

 

 

NOTE: This briefing paper was put together by the Housing Policy Team’s graduate 

intern.  Having recently completed an MSc in energy policy and sustainability, he was asked 

to review the District Council’s fuel poverty strategy and related work programmes and to 

give his thoughts and suggestions for service improvements.     

 

 

FUEL POVERTY IS IDENTIFIED AS A KEY PRIORITY IN A NUMBER OF OVERARCHING POLICIES; 

 

A) Housing Strategy 

B) Community Plan 

C) Climate Local Kent 

D) Climate Local Sevenoaks 

E) Home Energy Conservation Act 1995 

 

BACKGROUND 

Fuel poverty is essentially a cost of living problem – the inability to heat your home 

adequately. It has been an increasing problem in recent years due to the sharp rise in 

consumer energy bills coupled with flat incomes and the fundamental inefficiency of the 

UK’s housing stock. According to the latest government definition, there are 2.3 million fuel 

poor households in England alone. Fuel poverty can severely affect people’s health – as 

those affected often under-heat their homes. Sevenoaks Distri
[...]
and an inflated 

Private Rented Housing Stock (known to be the most energy inefficient tenure group) fuel 

poverty will continue to be a rising ongoing problem. Energy efficiency programs will 

continue to be an important means by which SDC can assist vulnerable residents and those 

on low incomes to save on their bills and avoid ill health. However as discussed, limited 

public funding means that it is more important than ever that funding from tax payers - in 

this case, through levies on their energy bills – is used as effectively and efficiently as 

possible. Locally-led fuel poverty will be pivotal in shaping future energy efficiency policies 

to ensure greater support for vulnerable households. 

 

 

 

                                                 
1 http://open.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/comm/download3.asp?dltype=inline&filename=49874/111129_Fuel 

_Poverty_Report_v2_upload.pdf 

 

Page 121

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Housing and Health Advisory Committee Work Plan 2015/16 (as at 06.07.15) 

 

22 September 2015 1 December 2015 22 March 2016 Summer 2016 

Budget: Service Reviews and 

Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAS) 

HERO Update (to include a short 

presentation on the initiative) 

Review of Disabled Facilities 

Grant process 

Sencio Presentation 

Health Inequalities Action Plan 

Health Board update – Cllr Pat 

Bosley 

Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment (SHMA) (to include 

an Older People Sub-Study) 

Health Priorities – Better Care 

Fund (including update from 

CCGs) 

 

Update on Right to Buy 

 

Update on Climate Change 

Matters 

 

Under Occupation Officer – 

Update (invite an Officer from 

West Kent Housing Association 

 

 

Housing Needs Working Group 

Update 

Role of the KCC Health Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee (HOSC)  

(Cllr Brookbank) 

Swanley as a Dementia Friendly 

Town (Cllr Searles)  

 

Health Board update – Cllr Pat 

Bosley 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 123

A
genda Item

 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Update from Portfolio Holder
	7 Budget: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)
	07 HHAC - Budget - App B - 201516 Budget by service
	07 ALL ACs - Budget - App C - Old growth savings
	07 ALL ACs - Budget - App D - New growth savings
	07 HHAC - Budget - App E - SCIAs
	07 ALL ACs - Budget - App F - 10 year budget
	07 ALL ACs - Budget - App G - Budget timetable

	8 To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board
	10 Review of Disabled Facilities Grant process
	11 Health Inequalities Action Plan - End of Year Summary Report And Draft 2015-2018 plan
	11- DC HIAP - end of year summary and draft 15 - 18 plan Appendix A
	11 - SD HIAP - end of year summary and draft 15 - 18 - Appendix B

	12 Fuel Poverty - briefing note
	13 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

11 
 

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Lowe (Chairman) (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Parkin (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Eyre, Gaywood, Horwood, Parson, Pearsall, Rosen and 

Ms. Tennessee 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Dr. Canet and Halford 

 

9. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 16 June 

2015 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

10. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 

 

11. Actions from Previous Meetings  

 
There were none. 

 

12. Update from Portfolio Holder  

 
The Portfolio Holder’s update was noted. 

 

13. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee  

 
There were none. 

 

14. SENCIO Presentation  

 
The Chairman welcomed Jane Parish - Chief Executive, Adam Perry – Community & 

Centres Director and Sarah McDonnell – Marketing Manager from SENCIO who jointly 

gave a presentation to the Committee and answered queries. 

 

In response to questions concerning future funding the Chief Executive, SENCIO, advised 

that within their strategic plan were key areas where potential growth had been identified 

and were constantly looking at efficiency savings and innovative ways to be as efficient 

and effective as possible.  The Community & Centres Director encouraged members to 

contact him with regards to any help could be given to sports groups in the north of the 

district.  With regards to marketing door drops were more costly and therefore carried out 

for specific issues such as targeting areas that would have been affected by the Fairfield 

Leisure Centre refurbishment.  Some concerns were raised with regards to the customer 

experience at White Oak, which it was noted were being addressed.  With regards to 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 September 2015 

12 

 

‘gang’ concerns and youth provision they were able to provide facilities and coaches and 

there were already activities aimed at these age groups, but other than that it was a KCC 

issue. 

 

The Chairman, on behalf of the Committee, thanked them for attending. 

 

15. Budget: Review of Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments 

(SCIAS)  

 
The Chief Finance Officer advised that the report before the Committee was the second 

stage of the budget process and would be presented to all Advisory Committees.  The 

first stage had been the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy’ report which had been 

reported to Cabinet on 17 September 2015.  The purpose of this report was to ensure 

that all Members of the Advisory Committees had a role to play in the governance of the 

Council and the budget decision making process and to make suggestions to Cabinet on 

growth and savings ideas for the services within their terms of reference.   

 

The main message was that this should be a significant step towards the Council 

becoming financially self-sufficient.  The 10-year budget at Appendix F to the report, 

included no Revenue Support Grant (RSG) from 2016/17 and no New Homes Bonus 

(NHB) from 2019/20.  In practice it was likely that some funding would still be received 

from these sources in the near future but the amounts were unknown.  The Financial 

Prospects report had recommended that any amounts that were received were placed 

into the Financial Plan Reserve which could be used to support the 10-year budget by 

funding invest to save initiatives and support for the Property Investment Strategy.  Using 

the funding for these purposes would result in additional year on year income that was 

not impacted by Government decisions. 

 

Members had agreed the last 10-year budget in February and the changes that had been 

made since then included: 

 

• Rolling the 10-year budget on for one year and updating base figures. 

• Removing reliance on RSG 

• Reducing the Council Tax increase assumption to 2% for all years 

• Reducing fees and charges inflation to 2.5% for all years 

• Reducing pay award inflation to 1% for 4 years 

• Including income from PIS for the first time of £500k from 16/17, £700k from 

18/19, £800k from 23/24 

• Savings of £500k in 16/17 and then £100k pa for all future years 

 

The current list of growth and savings proposals was £52,000 short of the £500,000 

target (if all of the proposals were accepted), and Members were therefore being asked 

for further suggestions for growth and savings ideas.  He further reminded Members that 

that £5.3m had been saved from 2011/12 to 2016/17 (113 items) and there had been 

over £10m of savings since 2005/06.   

 

Members reviewed Appendix D which contained the growth and savings proposals put 

forward by the Portfolio Holders and Chief Officers, and the Service Change Impact 

Assessments (SCIAs) in Appendix E.  Members also considered and gave individual 

answers to the following five questions: 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 September 2015 

13 

 

 

a) What services should the Council invest more in? 

b) What services should the Council disinvest from? 

c) What services work well? 

d) What services don’t work well? 

e) What issues would you like Cabinet to take into account? 

 

The Chief Finance Officer summarised the views put forward and Members considered 

whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as potential growth or savings 

suggestions.  

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

 

a) the savings proposals identified in Appendix D to the report applicable to the 
Advisory Committee( SCIA16 – Housing Register, SCIA17 – Disabled Facility 

Grants, SCIA18 – Private Sector Lettings Scheme), be recommended to 

Cabinet; 

 

b) no further suggestions for growth and savings be recommended to Cabinet. 
 

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS 

 

With the Committee’s agreement agenda items 10 and 11 forward for consideration. 

 

16. Review of Disabled Facilities Grant process  

 
Members considered a report which set out the findings of the evaluation of a pilot 

project undertaken by the Housing Advice and Standards Team to deliver all aspects of 

Disabled Facilities Grants (DFGs) in house.  The findings supported a Portfolio Holder 

decision which was taken where it has been agreed that the pilot project was successful 

and the Council should continue to provide all aspects of works connected with DFGs in 

house. 

 

Benefits of the in house service had been identified as: 

 

• Improved ability to effectively manage DFG budget spend; 

• A more responsive service for residents is provided with a high level of 

customer satisfaction; 

• The generation of income for the Council; 

• Positive benefits for the Council’s reputation as the Council is identified by 

residents and their extended families as providing a valuable and much 

needed service. 

 

The Advisory Committee expressed their thanks to the Housing Advice and Standards 

Team for their work on this project. 

 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 September 2015 

14 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

17. Health Inequalities Action Plan - End of Year Summary Report And Draft 2015-2018 

plan  

 
Members considered the 2014/15 annual summary report of the Sevenoaks District 

‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan and the draft 2015-18 Sevenoaks District 

Health Inequalities Action Plan which summarised the actions taken by Health Action 

Team partners.  As a member of the Advisory Committee and the Chairman of the Health 

Liaison Board, Cllr Mrs Bosley advised that the Health Liaison Board had considered the 

same report and supported the recommendations made. Adoption of the new three year 

Plan was required to continue the work of reducing health inequalities across the District. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That  

a) the ‘Mind the Gap’ Health Inequalities Action Plan be noted; and  

b) it be recommended to Cabinet that the Draft 2015 – 18 Sevenoaks District 
Health Inequalities Action Plan be adopted.  

18. To note minutes of the Health Liaison Board  

 
The unpublished draft minutes of the meeting of the Health Liaison Board held on 16 

September 2015 were tabled, which the Committee noted along with the minutes of the 

meeting held on 8 July 2015, and the the Chairman of the Health Liaison Board 

highlighted key areas of note. 

 

19. HERO Verbal Update (to include a short presentation on the initiative)  

 
The Committee received a short presentation by the Chief Housing Officer, updating them 

on the HERO Project (Housing Energy Retraining and Options).  A Member queried 

whether there was the possibility of working with the ‘Welfare to Work’ scheme, and 

agreed to pass on details of a contact. 

 

20. Fuel Poverty - briefing note  

 
Members considered a briefing paper which had been put together by the Housing Policy 

Team’s graduate intern.  Having recently completed an MSc in energy policy and 

sustainability, he had been asked to review the District Council’s fuel poverty strategy 

and related work programmes and to give his thoughts and suggestions for service 

improvements.  Members considered it an excellent report. 

 

If Members had any comments or feedback they were asked to forward them to the 

Energy Conservation & Initiatives Officer.  

 



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 September 2015 

15 

 

21. Work Plan  

 
The Chairman advised that all items bar the item on West Kent Housing to be moved to 

the next meeting, and that the meeting would close for a ‘member level think tank’ on 

the Council’s Strategic Housing Market Assessment to which all members of the Council 

would be invited to attend.  From that event the Housing Policy Manager would prepare a 

report to come back to Committee for recommendations to be made to Cabinet.  There 

wold therefore be some movement in the work plan between the 2016 March and 

summer meetings. 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.40 PM 

 

 

CHAIRMAN



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 22 September 2015 

16 

 

 


